
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 3 May 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington 
 01302 737462 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 
Date:  Wednesday, 11th May, 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
Please Note: For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face covering, 
unless you are exempt (face coverings can be removed once seated in the 
Chamber). 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Items 
 

1. Apologies for Absence.  

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

 

3. Public Questions and Statements.  

 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by e-mail to the 
Governance Team no later than 5.00p.m. on Friday, 6th May 
2022. Each question or statement must give the name and 
address of the person submitting it. Questions/Statements 
should be sent to the Governance Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, 
Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk). 

 

 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 30th March 2022 
for noting (previously circulated).  

 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 

Key Decisions  

6. Doncaster Early Help Strategy 2022-2025.  1 - 36 

7. Changing Places Grant Funding Offer.  37 - 48 

8. The All Age Carers' Strategy for Doncaster (2022 - 2025).  49 - 90 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 

Culture and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 

and Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Early Help Strategy 2022-2025: Cover Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
CABINET 
 
Report Seeking Ratification of the Doncaster Early Help Strategy 2022-2025 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Lani-Mae Ball All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. This report sets out the rationale for the new partnership Early Help 
Strategy and seeks the approval of the Chair and Members of Cabinet. It 
provides an overview of the content and the proposed strategic direction 
for the early help system and seek members of Cabinet to champion the 
early help system and future activity in the coming years 

2. In short, this strategy sets out a 4-pronged approach to delivering a high 
quality and sustainable early help system that is built on our strengths and 
aligned to local and national approaches to early intervention and 
prevention. We will focus on families, communities, leadership, and our 
workforce to, in summary. 

i) Cement families as the central element of the early help system 
by; keeping them at the centre of the support they receive, giving 
them a greater a voice in designing the support available to them, 
and building trusting relationships with them to destigmatise 
seeking support. 

ii) Ensuring communities have a role shaping and delivering support 
to families and to become focal points for practitioners, volunteers, 
and community members to organise around. By investing in 
these arrangements and building the mechanisms that allow them 
to thrive we will build resilience into the wider system and give 

Date:     11 May 2022                            

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



communities a stake in the supportive services available to them  

iii) Deliver shared and accountable leadership across the partnership 
that prioritises early intervention and prevention and models a 
culture of transparency, high support, and high challenge 

iv) Building a cohesive and consistent workforce that utilises 
evidence-based approaches to improving outcomes solidifying 
whole family working as central to Doncaster’s approach to 
supporting families. 

3. The strategy is the culmination of activity that tracks back as far as 2018 
when we commissioned the Innovation Unit to assess demand on the 
children’s social care front door. This set a direction of travel in our 
development journey that focused on empowering staff, embedding 
integrated approaches, and focussing on early intervention and prevention. 

4. The impact of the pandemic also shaped the final strategy. The increased 
demand and pressure on key partners that came with the pandemic 
identified key areas for development; this is set out in more detail within the 
report. However, the key takeaway from this period was the impact the 
early help system had on the wider social care system and the speed at 
which investment and focus translated into positive outcomes for the 
people of Doncaster and the services supporting them. 

5. Taking all of this into account, the Early Help Strategy is underpinned by a 
unifying vision and a series of commitments that the partnership will be led 
by for the life of the document. The vision statement is as follows. 

6. In Doncaster, we want early help to be a priority for all. For families, we 
want support to be available in their community and accessible, without 
difficulty or stigma, in a way that allows families to tell their story once and 
fosters trusting relationships between them and professionals. For 
professionals, we want early intervention and collaboration to be second 
nature with arrangements in place that make multi-agency working 
effortless and enable all professionals from across the partnership to adopt 
the whole family working approach in a meaningful way. 

7. Our commitments set out a series of behaviours and expectations that, 
when followed, will ensure the partnership are consistent in their approach 
to early intervention and prevention. They will also ensure that our vision 
for the future of early help is delivered effectively. Those commitments, 
expanded on in the body of the report, are as follows.  

- Never Do Nothing 

- Build Stronger Relationships 

- Always Build on Strengths 

- Work with Families for as Long as it Takes 

- Empower Families and Communities 

- Be Transparent 

Page 2



- B
[...]
ities Governance 

Page 33



 

19 | P a g e  
Early Help Strategy 2022-2025  

 

 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION 

 

More detailed information about Early Help and our work in practice is provided in the 

Practice Guidance and Appendices on the Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 

website. These are accessible via the link or QR code below. 

Early Help | Doncaster Safeguarding Children Partnership (dscp.org.uk) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34

https://dscp.org.uk/professionals/early-help


 

20 | P a g e  
Early Help Strategy 2022-2025  

 

 

 

 

KEY PARTNERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

http://nww.intranet.rdash.nhs.uk/home/corporate-templates/rotherham-doncaster-and-south-humber-nhs-foundation-trust-rgb-blue/


 

21 | P a g e  
Early Help Strategy 2022-2025  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

Report 
 

Date: 11th May 2022 

To Cabinet,  

 

Changing Places Grant Funding Offer 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected 
Key 
Decision 

Councillor Andrea Robinson, Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Councillor Rachael Blake, Portfolio Holder 
for Children’s Social Care, Communities 
and Equalities 

Edlington and 
Warmsworth, Norton and 
Askern, Rossington and 
Bawtry, Thorne and 
Moorends, Town Ward, 
Wheatley Hills and Intake 

Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. This report seeks approval to accept the £330,000 Changing Places grant 

awarded to Doncaster Council by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 

and Communities (DLUHC). 

2. On 22nd March 2022, Deputy Director for European Programmes and 

Communities, David Malpass wrote to Director of Corporate Resources 

Debbie Hogg on behalf of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) explaining the outcome of Doncaster Council’s 

application for the Changing Places Fund. The letter confirmed the success of 

Doncaster’s application and awarded the council £330,000 to support the 

installation of Changing Places toilets (CPTs). 

3. Doncaster’s successful Changing Places bid consisted of seven venues 

(outlined in sections 13-19 of this report). The funding will be used to install 

CPTs in the specified key areas. In doing so, Doncaster will be able to reduce 

inequalities and improve the health of our residents by enabling greater 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7.



access to the town centre, parks, leisure and cultural opportunities across the 

borough. This will improve provisions for communities across the borough and 

support Doncaster’s ambition to move towards a more ‘Fair and Inclusive’ 

borough. 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 

4. This report is not exempt. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

5. Recommendations:- 

A. To accept the £330,000 Changing Places Grant Funding money which 

has been awarded to Doncaster Council by DLUHC and to add the 

schemes outlined in this report to the relevant part of the Council’s 

capital programme with budgets totalling £386,360. 

B. To provide delegated authority to the S151 Officer to accept and agree 

the terms and conditions of any associated Memorandum of 

Understanding and any further associated Grant Agreements. 

C. To provide delegated authority to the Director of Corporate Resources 

and Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 

Holders, to accept any additional monies provided by Government for 

Doncaster schemes outlined in this report and to add these amounts to 

the relevant part of the Council’s capital programme. 

D. To approve the implementation of the schemes as outlined in this 

report, in accordance with the delegation below.  

E. To provide delegated authority to the Director of Corporate Resources 

and Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 

Holders for initiation and the ongoing delivery of the programme, to 

include; funding commitment and spending decisions and the amounts 

awarded to any outside bodies in contracts and grants, and to agree 

any changes necessary to the schemes, to ensure deliverability within 

the timescales in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 

grant.  

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

6. Currently, there are around 1,300 Changing Places toilets in England, with 

nine in Doncaster. Despite the size of the borough, six of these are located 

within the main urban centre, leaving three to service residents and attractions 

Page 38



covering the vast majority of the borough. This new funding will be used to 

boost the total number of CPTs by installing seven new facilities in key areas 

across the borough. 

 

7. It is widely recognised that active environments and opportunities to 

participate in cultural activities are crucial to mental and physical health. 

Doncaster has provision of high quality leisure facilities attracting thousands 

of visitors annually. By installing CPTs in the specified key areas, Doncaster 

will be able to reduce inequalities and improve the health of our residents by 

enabling greater access to the town centre, parks, leisure and cultural 

opportunities across the borough. This will improve provisions for 

communities across the borough and support Doncaster’s ambition to move 

towards a more ‘Fair and Inclusive’ Doncaster. 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

8. In July 2021, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

invited local authorities in England to apply for a share of £30 million capital 

funding to install life-enhancing Changing Places toilets in existing buildings in 

their communities. 

9. These facilities, called ‘Changing Places’ toilets after a campaign which 

started in 2005, are designed to meet the needs of disabled children and 

adults with complex care needs who need carer support. This includes 

equipment such as hoists, privacy screens, adult-sized changing benches, 

peninsula toilets and space for carers. 

10. Doncaster Council submitt
[...]
 have been considered: 

A. Not accepting the Changing Places Grant Funding 

B. To accept the Changing Places Grant Funding. To approve the roll out 

of the approved schemes as outlined in this report. To provide 

delegated authority to the relevant directors for initiation and the 

ongoing delivery of the programme as approved, subject to 

deliverability within the timescales and terms and conditions of the 

grant. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

26. Option B is recommended. We are confident Option B would be the best 

result for Doncaster, as it will enable capital interventions that may not be 

achievable without the additional capital funding the Changing Places Fund 

provides. 

27. If Doncaster did not accept the Changing Places Grant Funding, it would deny 

Doncaster the opportunity to improve accessibility in key areas which are 

critical to the health and wellbeing of residents. It may also provide a negative 

impact for any future funding applications submitted to Government. Whereas, 

if Doncaster did accept the funding, there would be a vital opportunity to 

reduce inequalities and improve the health and wellbeing of our residents by 

enabling greater access to the town centre, parks, leisure, and cultural 

opportunities in the borough. These new accessible Changing Places toilets 

Page 42



will support Doncaster’s ambition to move towards a more ‘Fair and Inclusive’ 

Doncaster. 

 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

28.   

Outcomes Implications  

Doncaster Working: Our vision is for more 

people to be able to pursue their ambitions 

through work that gives them and Doncaster 

a brighter and prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are supported to 
flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

No implications 

Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 

Doncaster’s people to live in a borough that is 

vibrant and full of opportunity, where people 

enjoy spending time; 

 

 The town
[...]
.Adams@Doncaster.gov.uk


Email: Mitchell.Salter@Doncaster.gov.uk  | Tel: 01302 737890 

 

Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources 

Email: Debbie.Hogg@Doncaster.gov.uk  | Tel: 01302 736907 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48

mailto:Mitchell.Salter@Doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:Debbie.Hogg@Doncaster.gov.uk


www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
                
 
 
 
To the Mayor and Members of the Cabinet 
 
REPORT TITLE: The All Age Carers’ Strategy for Doncaster (2022 – 2025) 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Blake 

All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 

 Present the All Age Carers’ Strategy for Doncaster 2022-25, 

 Share the action plan to implement the strategy,  

 Seek agreement to progress with the launch of the full strategy in 
April 2022.  

 
2. The new strategy has been developed in partnership with young carers and 

adult carers, NHS Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
Doncaster and Bassetlaw Hospital Trust, NHS England, Rotherham 
Doncaster, and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH), 
representatives of the Voluntary, Community and Faith sector including, 
Doncaster Partnership for Carers, Parent Carers Voice, Doncaster Carers 
Reach Out Service, and staff who work both directly and indirectly with young 
carers and adult carers.  
 

3. The strategy addresses key priorities as identified by Doncaster Carers of all 
ages and is informed by national legislation, guidance, policy, and emerging 
evidence.  

 
4. The key priorities for the strategy have been coproduced with carers and 

based on engagement with over 200 carers from Doncaster.   
 

Date:11th May 2022                           

Page 49

Agenda Item 8.



5. Stakeholders from partner organisations have endorsed the priorities set by 
carers and have been asked to identify key actions they can undertake, to 
support in achieving the priorities.  

 
6. The six key priority areas identified by carers as most important are:  

 

 Identification 

 Recognition 

 Information and Advice 

 Rights 

 Connection 

 Independence and wellbeing  
 

Three cross-cutting themes will be identified across the plans developed; 
these include:  
 

 Young carers preparing for adulthood  

 Working Carers  

 Carers with additional disadvantages 
 

7. Carers will continue to work alongside officers in planning and undertaking 
the actions in support of the strategy.  The Carers’ Action Group, the voice 
of carers group, will receive regular updates from carers working on 
projects, but also from partner leads. 

 
8. The Carers’ Steering Group will be responsible for the delivery of the 

emerging plans.  The Carers’ Strategic Oversight group will have oversight, 
having provided endorsement to the emerging priorities.  Both groups have 
representatives from all partner organisations, to ensure progress will be 
made. 

 
9. The impact of COVID-19 has been significant for society as a whole. For 

many carers, COVID-19 presents an even greater challenge, with increased 
isolation, reduced or no breaks from their caring role, and further financial 
pressures.  This will be reflected in the new strategy. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
10. This is not an exempt report.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11. Approve the All Age Carers’ Strategy for Doncaster 2022-25 with 

accompanying action plan for 2022-23 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

12. Identification: Carers are identified at the earliest opportunity to enable them 
to connect with support.  In engaging earlier, carers will have the chance to 
access more community-based and sustainable support prior to their needs 
becoming urgent. 

 

Page 50



13. Recognition:  Carers are heard, respected, and valued. Services recognise 
carers, treating them as equal partners, valuing their involvement, and 
respecting their
[...]
ve no one to ask things of, someone who has experience of the things I 
am going through”  

 
48. Carers agreed on six work streams, reflecting the key priorities from the 

feedback received (as set out in paragraphs 13-18 above), these are:  
 
a. Identification  
b. Recognition 
c. Information and advice 

Page 55



d. Rights 
e. Connection 
f. Independence and Wellbeing 

 

49. Three cross-cutting themes were suggested, and to be considered within all 
workstreams;  
 
a. Young carers preparing for adulthood 
b. Working carers 
c. Carers with additional disadvantages 

 
50. Carers have agreed priority workstreams as reflected in the accompanying 

Action Plan. 
 

51. Work has progressed even while the Action Plan has been formulated. Over 
the past six months highlights include: 
 
a. A young adult carers’ project to improve the young adult carer pathway   
b. The procurement of the Carers’ Wellbeing Service which will improve 

support for carers 
c. The start of the work in developing a GP practice resource pack for 

carers coordinated by NHS England 
d. A hospital led review of the discharge pathway, to support improved 

carer identification 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

52.  
a) Do nothing  

 
Not producing a new strategy and action plan would miss an opportunity to 
improve support for Doncaster carers at a time when, following the Covid 
pandemic, the pressures on them are greater than ever.  

 
53.  

b) Coproduce and formally launch a new strategy  
 

A new strategy and action plan provides the opportunity to work 
alongside Doncaster’s carers to make progress on issues and areas for 
improvement that are most important to them. In addition there is 
opportunity to: 

 

 Launch the strategy across the Borough, which will support in raising the 
carer profile and identification of more carers  

 Celebrate progress that has been made in the delivery so far.  

 Ensure emerging issues and best practices are embedded in all 
developments.  

 

RE
[...]
tions, and an action plan is attached to the strategy 
to support its implementation.  
 

2. How was this strategy developed? 

 Doncaster’s All Age Carer’s Strategy was jointly developed in partnership through 
engagement, workshops, and conversations with young carers and adult carers.  The previous 
Carers Strategy established a governance structure that enabled the development of the 
discussions at all levels.  This enabled ongoing engagement with NHS Doncaster Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), Doncaster and Bassetlaw Hospital Trust, NHS England, 
Rotherham Doncaster, and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH), representatives 
of the Voluntary, Community and Faith sector including, Doncaster Partnership for Carers, 
Doncaster Parents Voice, Doncaster Carers Reach Out Service and staff who work both 
directly and indirectly with young carers and adult carers.  
 
The new strategy will address key priorities as identified by Doncaster Carers of all ages and 
is informed by national legislation, guidance, policy, and emerging evidence. The Carers 
Action Group provides the voice of carers, the Carers Steering Group is made of stakeholders 
responsible for delivering action, and the Carers Strategic Oversight group is the strategic 
decision-making group.  The carer’s governance structure has provided regular support and 
challenge in the development of the priorities and plans in order to deliver what people with 
lived experience need, want, and expect.   Further information on the Carers Governance 
Structure can be found in Appendix 1.  The key priorities for the strategy have been 
coproduced with carers and is based on feedback from over 200 carers within Doncaster.   
 
The Carers Action Group will continue to work alongside officers in planning and undertaking 
the actions in support of the strategy.  The Carers’ Action Group will receive regular updates 
from members working on projects but also from partner leads.  The Carers’ Steering Group 
will

Minutes of the meeting

Doncaster
Council

5 {_; BE STEADFAST - }—
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 11th May, 2022 by Cabinet.
Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 12th May, 2022

End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday 23rd May, 2022. These decisions
will not be implemented until after this date and time.

Present:
Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy)
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and

Business.)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and
Young People

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care,
Communities and Equalities

Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading
Services

Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste

Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources

Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care

Apologies:-

Apologies were received from Councillor Nigel Ball and Councillor Joe Blackham
PUBLIC MEETING — SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

No public questions or statements were made at the meeting.

Decision records dated 30th March, 2022 be noted.

www.doncaster.gov.uk



DECISION 1.

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE
6. Doncaster Early Help Strategy 2022-2025.

DECISION TAKEN
Cabinet:-

(1)  Agreed the Doncaster Early Help Strategy 2022-2025;
(2)  will Champion and advocate for Early Help in Doncaster; and

(3) receive an annual report on the progress and impact of the Early Help
Strategy.

REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet Member
for Education, Skills and Young People seeking the ratification of the Doncaster
Early Help Strategy 2022-2025.

Councillor Ball reported that the Strategy sets out a 4 pronged approach to
delivering a high quality and sustainable early help system that is built on the
Councils strengths and aligned to local and national approaches to early
intervention and prevention. It was further noted that the focus would be on
families, communities, leadership and the workforce.

The report referenced the impact that the pandemic has had and this had also
shaped the final strategy. Increased demand for services and pressures on key
partners that came with the pandemic identified key areas for development.
However, it was noted that the key takeaway from this time was the impact that the
early help system had on the wider social care system and the speed at which
investment and focus translated into positive outcomes for the people of Doncaster
and the services supporting them.

Councillor Ball stated that the strategy sets the direction with clear priorities and
tangible products and actions which makes the strategy real for families. Sitting
underneath the strategy is a robust implementation plan, which is overseen by the
Doncaster Children’s Safeguarding Partnership Board.

Councillor Ball stated that the Early Help Strategy is underpinned by a unifying
vision and a series of commitments that the partnership will be led by for the life of
the document. The vision statement and commitments were outlined at paragraphs
6 and 7 of the report.

The Mayor and Cabinet endorsed the Strategy, praising its vision and encouraged
support. Cabinet members emphasised the importance of prevention and early
intervention. It was also recognised that it was important for people to know where
support is available and signposting that support and advice was invaluable. Whilst
Members noted that the challenge presented should not be underestimated, the




Strategy and implementation Plan gives confidence and sets out a clear and robust
way forward.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

To do nothing and allow all elements of the early help system to act and evolve
independently. This option was not recommended.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
There were no declarations.

IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Riana Nelson, Director of Learning Opportunities, Skills & Culture

DECISION 2.

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE
7. Changing Places Grant Funding Offer.

DECISION TAKEN
Cabinet :-

(1) accepted the £330,000 Changing Places Grant Funding money which has
been awarded to Doncaster Council by DLUHC and to add the schemes
outlined in this report to the relevant part of the Council’s capital programme
with budgets totalling £386,360;

(2) delegated authority to the S151 Officer to accept and agree the terms and
conditions of any associated Memorandum of Understanding and any further
associated Grant Agreements;

(3) delegated authority to the Director of Corporate Resources and Chief
Financial Officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders, to accept
any additional monies provided by Government for Doncaster schemes
outlined in this report and to add these amounts to the relevant part of the
Council’s capital programme;

4) approved the implementation of the schemes as outlined in this report, in
accordance with the delegation below; and

(5) delegated authority to the Director of Corporate Resources and Chief
Financial Officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders for
initiation and the ongoing delivery of the programme, to include; funding




commitment and spending decisions and the amounts awarded to any
outside bodies in contracts and grants, and to agree any changes necessary
to the schemes, to ensure deliverability within the timescales in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the grant.

REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Andrea Robinson, Cabinet
Member for Adult Social Care seeking approval to accept the £330,000 Changing
Places Grant awarded to Doncaster Council by the Department of Levelling Up,
Housing and Communities (DLUHC)

Councillor Robinson reported that Doncaster’s successful Changing Places bid
consisted of seven venues which were outlined at paragraphs 13-19 of the report.
The Funding will be used to install Changing Places Toilets (CPT) in the specified
key areas and in doing so, Doncaster will be able to reduce inequalities and
improve the health of its residents by enabling greater access to the town centre,
parks, leisure and cultural opportunities across the borough. It was also noted that
it will improve provisions for communities across the borough and support
Doncaster’s ambition to move towards a more ‘Fair and Inclusive’ borough.

Cabinet welcomed the report. Thanks were given to Debbie Hogg, Director of
Corporate Resources for leading on the successful bid. It was reported that the
proposal was forward looking and inclusive. Comments were also made in relation
to the choice of location being the potential for success. It was also important to
recognise that the proposal will also level up access to facilities for disabled people,
providing that essential basic need that is often taken for granted. Members also
thought it important to recognise the amazing work that had been carried out with
Friends of Sandall Park and were pleased to see this included in the funding offer.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Not accepting the Changing Places Grant Funding
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
There were no declarations.

IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources

DECISION 3.

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE
8. The All Age Carers' Strategy for Doncaster (2022 - 2025).




DECISION TAKEN
Cabinet:-

(1)  approved the All Age Carers’ Strategy for Doncaster 2022-25 with
accompanying action plan for 2022-23; and

(2)  the Director of Adults, Health and Well-being in conjunction with the
Portfolio Holder, partners and carers produce an annual report detailing
measurable outcomes to be presented to Cabinet at the end of 2022/23.

REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care,
Communities and Equalities presented a report to Cabinet seeking the approval of
the All Age Carers’ Strategy for Doncaster 2022-2025. She stated that the new
strategy had been developed with a number of partner organisations and staff who
work both directly and indirectly with young carers and adult carers.

Councillor Blake explained that the strategy addresses key priorities identified by
Doncaster Carers of all ages and is informed by national legislation, guidance,
policy and emerging evidence. These key priorities have been co-produced with
carers and based on engagement with over 200 carers from across Doncaster.
Furthermore, stakeholders from partner organisations have endorsed the priorities
set by carers and have been asked to identify key actions they can undertake to
support in achieving the priorities.

The six key priority areas identified by carers as the most important were
highlighted at paragraph 6 of the report along with the 3 cross cutting themes that
will be identified across the plans being developed.

Cabinet noted that Carers will continue to work alongside officers in planning and
undertaking actions in support of the strategy. Regular updates on the working
projects will be received by the Carers’ Action Group, the Carers’ Steering Group
will be responsible for the delivery of the emerging plans and the Carers’ Strategic
Oversight Group will have oversight having provided endorsement to the emerging
priorities.

The report made reference to the impact of COVID 19 that had been significant for
society as a whole. For many carers the pandemic presents an even greater
challenge, with increased isolation, reduced or no breaks from their caring role, and
further financial pressures. These were reflected in the new strategy.

Following the introduction of the report, representatives from partner organisations
and carers who were in attendance were invited to share their experiences of
caring and make comments with regard to the Strategy and Action Plan. Councillor
Robinson thanked all for attending and agreed with their comments that the actions
in the strategy should be more tightly managed and subject to more measurable
and specific outcomes and targets. Councillor Robinson reaffirmed her on-going
commitment to Carers and that she would continue to ensure that she attended
Carers’ meetings and encourage the attendance of other partners also.




Mayor Ros Jones shared her own experiences with regard to caring and assured
all that the comments made today would be taken on board. Mayor Jones showed
her gratitude to those who had attended and shared their experiences and thoughts
on the Strategy and Action Plan and agreed that outcomes needed to be
measurable.

Cabinet Members echoed the comments made and stated that the scale of the
challenge could not be underestimated. Frustrations were shared and an additional
recommendation was agreed requiring more detailed and specific outcomes to be
agreed and reported to Cabinet at the end of 2022/23.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Do nothing - Not producing a new strategy and action plan would miss an
opportunity to improve support for Doncaster carers at a time when, following the
Covid pandemic, the pressures on them are greater than ever.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
There were no declarations.

IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
Phil Holmes, Director of Adults, Health and Well-Being

................................................ Chair/Decision Maker




